KAPREALIAN ENGINEERING
INCORPORATED

KEI-J92-0502.R1
June 29, 1992

Paradiso Construction
P.O. Box 1836
San Leandro, California 94577

Attention: Mr. Paul Paradiso

RE: Soil Sampling Report
Alameda Electric
2420 Blanding Avenue
Alameda, California .

Dear Mr. Paradiso:

This report summarizes the soil sampling performed by Kaprealian
Engineering, Inc. (KEI) at the referenced site. All work was
performed in compliance with the guidelines established by the
Regional Water Quality Control Board (RWQCE) and the Alameda County
Health Care Services Agency (ACHCS).

The scope of the work performed by KEI consisted of the following:
Coordination with regulatory agencies

Collection of so0il samples from the fuel tank pit
sidewalls, and from beneath the product dispenser and
product piping

Collection of water samples from the fuel storage tank
pit

Delivery of samples, including proper Chain of Custody
documentation, to a certified analytical laboratory
Technical review and preparation of this report

SITE DESCRIPTION AND BACKGROUND

The subject site formerly contained two underground gasoline
storage tanks. A Location Map and a Site Plan are attached to this
report. No leaks or previous subsurface work performed at the site
are known to KEI.

FIELD ACTIVITIES

KEI's field work was conducted on May 15, 1992, when two under-
ground 1,000 gallon gasoline storage tanks were removed from the
site. The tanks were made of steel and no apparent holes or cracks
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were observed in the tanks. Mr. Kevin Tinsley of the ACHCS was
present during tank removal and subsequent soil sampling. Mr.

David Costa of the Alameda Fire Department was also present during
tank removal.

Water was encountered in the fuel tank pit at a depth of approxi-
mately 6.5 feet below grade, thus prohibiting the collection of any
soil samples from immediately beneath the tanks. Per the direction
of Mr. Kevin Tinsley, five soil samples, labeled SW-1 through SW-5,
were collected from the sidewalls of the fuel tank pit, each ap-
proximately six inches above the observed water table. Two soil
samples, labeled D1 and Pl, were collected from beneath the former
product dispenser and the product piping, respectively, at depths
of about 3 feet below grade. The undisturbed samples were
collected from bulk material excavated by backhoe. The samples
were placed in clean, two-inch diameter brass tubes that were then
sealed with aluminum foil, plastic caps and tape, and stored in a
cooled ice chest for delivery to a state-certified laboratory. The
sample point locations are as shown on the attached Site Plan. Two
water samples, labeled W-1 and W-2, were collected from the fuel
tank pit, each in four clean glass VOA vials with Teflon screw
caps. The water samples were stored and delivered as described
above.

REGIONAL GEQLOGY AND SUBSURFACE CONDITIONS

The subsurface soils exposed in the excavation consisted primarily
of clayey sandy silt. Ground water was encountered in the fuel
tank pit at a depth of approximately 6.5 feet below grade.

e e S
e

ANALYTICAL RESULTS cee

All soil and water samples were analyzed by Sequoia Analytical
Laboratory in Concord, California and were accompanied by properly
executed Chain of Custody documentation. All samples were analyzed
for total petroleum hydrocarbons (TPH) as gascline by EPA method
5030 in conjunction with modified 8015, benzene, toluene, xylenes,
and ethylbenzene (BTX&E) by EPA method 8020, and organic lead by
the DHS LUFT Manual method (12/87).

Analytical results of the soil samples collected from the sidewalls
of the fuel tank pit, and from beneath the dispenser and product
piping indicated non-detectable levels of TPH as gasoline, benzene,
and organic lead for all samples, except for sample D1, which
showed 1.3 ppm of TPH as gasoline. The results of the soil
analyses are summarized in Table 1.

Analytical results of the water samples (Wl and W-2) collected from
the fuel tank pit indicated non-detectable 1levels of TPH as



KEI-J92-0502.R1
June 29, 1992
Page 3

gasoline, BTX&E, and organic lead, except for 110 ppb of TPH as
gasoline detected in sample W-2. The results of the water analyses
are summarized in Table 2. Copies of the laboratory analyses and
the Chain of Custody documentation are attached to this report.

DISTRIBUTION

A copy of this report should ke sent to ACHCS, and to RWQCB, San
Francisco Bay Region.

LIMITATTIONS

Soil deposits and rock formations may vary in thickness, lithology,
saturation, strength and other properties across any site. In
addition, environmental changes, either naturally-occurring or
artificially-~induced, may cause changes in the extent and con-
centration of any contaminants. Our studies assume that the field
and laboratory data are reasonably representative of the site as a
whole, and assume that subsurface conditions are reasonably
conducive to interpolation and extrapolation.

The results of this study are based on the data obtained from the
field work and laboratory analyses. We have analyzed this data
using what we believe to be currently applicable engineering
techniques and principles in the Northern California region. We
make no warranty, either expressed or implied, except that our
services have been performed in accordance with generally accepted
professional principles and practices existing for such work.
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Should you have any gquestions regarding this report, please feel
free to call me at (510) 602-5100,

Sincerely,

Kaprealian Engineering, Inc

s

Hagop Kevork -
Project Engineer

s ST T

oel G. Greger, C.E.G.
Senior Englneering Geologist

License No. 1633
Exp. Date 6/30/92

Timothy R. Ross
Project Manager

/bp

Attachments: Tables 1 & 2
Location Map
Site Plan
Laboratory Analyses
Chain of Custody documentation
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Sample Depth

Date Number ({feet)

5/15/92 SW1 6
SW2 6
SW3 6
SW4 6
SWS 6
D1 3
P1l 3

Detection

Limits

ND = Non-detectable.

TABLE 1
SUMMARY OF LABORATORY ANALYSES
SOIL
TPH as Ethyl~
Gasoline Benzene Toluene Xvlenes benzene
ND ND ND ND ND
ND ND 0.00%4 0.045 -~ 0.0061
ND ND ND 0.014 ND
ND ND ND ND ND
ND ND ND ND ND
1.3 ND 0.0057 0.0073 ND
ND ND 0.0061 0.014 ND
1.0 0.0050 0.0050 0.0050 0.0050

Results in parts per million (ppm), unless otherwise indicated.

Organic
Lead

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

ND
ND

0.050
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Sample
Date Number

5/15/92  W-1
W-2

Detection
Limits

1992

ND = Non-detectable.

Results in parts per billion (ppb), unless otherwise indicated.

TABLE 2
SUMMARY OF LABORATORY ANALYSES
WATER
Organic
TPH as Ethyl- Lead
Gasoline Benzene Toluene Xvlenes benzene {ppm)
ND ND ND ND ND ND
110 ND ND ND ND ND
30 0.30 0.30 0.30 0.30 0.050
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' SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

1900 Bates Avenue * Suite LM * Concord, California 94520
{510) 686-9600 « FAX (510) 686-9689

“Kaprealian Engineering, Inc.”~ ~ * Client Project ID: ~ Alameda Electric-Paradiso,2420 Blanding Ave  Sampl
:,2401 Stanwell Drive, Suite 400 Matrix Descript: Sl Alameda
Concord, CA 94520 Analysis Method: EPA 5030/8015/8020

- Attention: Mardo Kaprealian, P.E. First Sample #:  205-0782

TOTAL PETROLEUM FUEL HYDROCARBONS with BTEX DISTINCTION (EPA 8015/8020)

Sample Sample Low/Medium B.P. Ethyl
Number Description Hydrocarbons Benzene Toluene Benzene Xylenes

ma/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg
(ppm} (ppm) {ppm) {ppm) {ppm}
205-0782 SW 1 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
205-0783 sw2 N.D. N.D. 0.0094 0.0061 0.045
205-0784 sW3 N.D. N.D. N.D, N.D. 0.014

205-0785 SW 4 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.

2050786 SW5 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.

Method Detection Limits: 1.0 0.0050 0.0050 0.0050 0.0050

Low to Medium Boiling Paint Hydrocarbons are quantitated against a gasoline standard.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

cott A. Chieffo POEGTBLKE! <1>
Project Manager



SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

1900 Bates Avenue * Suite LM * Concord, Califorrmia 94520
{510) 686-9800 * FAX (510) 686-9889

iafiaaian Engidaing. The* gk
2401 Stanwell Drive, Suite 400 Sample Descript:  Soll

:Concord, CA 94520 Analysis Method:  California LUFT Manual, 12/87

: Attention: Mardo Kaprealian, P.E.  First Sample #:  205-0782

a3 T, s e areese aena
w R B

ORGANIC LEAD

Sample Sample Sampie
Number Description Results
mg/kg (ppm)

ect ID:" Alameda Electric-Paradis0,2420 B

205-0782 SW 1 N.D.
2050783 sSw2 N.D.
205-0784 SwW3 N.D.
2050785 Swa N.D.
205-0786 SW5 N.D.
Detection Limits: 0.050

Analytes reported as N.D, were not present above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUQIA ANALYTICAL

-

Scott A. Chieffo
Project Manager

2050782.KEl <2>



‘ SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

1900 Bates Avenue * Suite LM + Concord, California 94520
(510) 686-9800 * FAX (510} 686-9689

_Kaprealian Engineering, Inc. " Client Project ID:"Alaméda Eleciric-Paradiso,2420 Blanding Ave., Alameda™ ™~~~ ¥
: 2401 Stanwell Drive, Suite 400 :
*Goncord, CA 94520

i Attention: Mardo Kapreallan, P.E.

Repo

up: 2050782:78

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

ANALYTE Ethyl-
Benzene Toluene Benzene Xylenes Organic Lead
EPA EPA EPA EPA
Method: 8015/8020 8015/8020 8015/8020  8015/8020 LUFT
Analyst: J.F. JF. J.F. J.F. K. Anderson .
Reporting Units: mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg,/kg mg/kg
Date Analyzed:  May 28, 1992 May 28, 1992 May 28, 1992 May 28, 1892 May 22, 1992
QC Sample #:  Matrix Blank Matrix Blank Matix Blank ~ Matrix Blank 2050737
Sample Conc.: N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
Spike Conc.
Added: 0.40 0.40 0.40 1.2 10

Conc. Matrix
Spike: 0.45 0.46 0.47 1.4 10

Matrix Spike
% Recovery: 1113 115 118 117 100

Conc. Matrix

Spike Dup.: 0.45 0.46 0.47 1.4 8.9
Matrix Spike
Duplicate
% Recovery: 113 115 118 117 99
Relative
% Difference: 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 1.0

Laboratory blank contained the following analytes: None Detected

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL % Recovery: Conc. of M.5. - Conc. of Sample x 100
Spike Conc. Added
Relative % Difference; Conc. of M.S. - Cone. of M.S.D. x 100
Scott A, Chieffo {Conc. of M.S. + Conc. of M.S.D.) /2 0EQ78D KEL <>

Project Manager



‘ SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

1900 Bates Avenue * Suite LM ¢ Concord, Californig 94520
(510} 686-9600 « FAX (510) 686-8689

“Kaprealian Engineering, Inc. ™" Client Project'ID: Alameda Electric-Paradiso, 2420 Blanding Ave., Alameda =~ "
3P.0O. Box 996

“Benlcla, CA 84510

i Attention: Mardo Kaprealian, P.E.  QC Sample Group: 2050782 sJun 2, 1992

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

SURROGATE

EPA EPA EPA EPA EPA EPA
Method: 8015/8020 801578020 8015/8020  8015/8020  8015/8020  8015/8020
Analyst: J.F. J.F. J.F J.F. J.F. J.F.
Reporting Units: mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg,/kg mg/kg mg/kg
Date Analyzed:  May 28, 1992 May 28, 1992 May 28, 1992 May 28, 1992 May 28, 1992 May 28, 1992
Sample #: 2050782 2050783 2050784 205-0785 2050786  Matrix Blank

Surrogate
% Recovery: 102 103 100 100 100 100

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL % Recovery: Conc. of M.S. - Conc. of Sampie X 100
Spike Conc. Added

Relative % Difference; Conc. of M.S. - Cone. of M.S.D. x 100
ott A. Chieffo {Conc. of M.S. + Conc. of MS.D)) / 2 2050785 KE| <45

Project Manager




i_/ '_; 1
JA=
KAPREALIAR ENGINEERING

INCORPORATED

CHAIN OF CUSTODY

SAMPLER HCL F‘:(‘ SITE NAME & ADDRESS _ ANALYSES REQUESTED TURN AROUND TIME: -
- + Q-QCLW\(({N 1ZCecliic —]’3:_?”1(_‘“’7 o 25 1 EGL tL”H
WITNESSING AGENCY ﬂ ch\-\cdct AN Q O i)) (ﬂ “ CUL\‘J (\W ’ J_\i_/\]
|
o ;\E - REMARKS
SAMPLIN S
?QH:EE DATE TIME SOIL |WATER|GRAS{COMP cg;r. LOCA#IOg —|c
St | %y Al T Pl TeaR Pt | 20S0F BT
. , 1
Swi L L7 | YT Tr‘%g
W3 R N +84
. . ] S
Swy L L ) o 18
G
SWs || v i vV v v

ni? Slgn 5 Dat /‘{ by: {(§ignature The following MUST BE completed by the laboratory accepting samples
{\ \ [ZJT )T_ for analysis:
> :D-J'x" AN

1. Have all samples received for apcr@_is been stored in ice?
Relmqu:s ed : (Signature) Date/hme Received by:. /((gnature}

2. Will samples remain refrigerat;:ﬁmtil analyzed?

Relinquished by: (Signature) Date/Fime Received by: (Signature) 3. Did any samples received for anglysis have head space?
W p "
4. Were samples in appropriate cont}dae(s and properly packaged?
Relinguished by: (Signature) Date/Time Received by: (Signature) AN, o - e L Oy

3 {_,./ : —r(j /{ /.___
SiEnature Title Date

9’??&44;,(_ -’Q&w/(ﬁn (Léd Frrip lf'_ 2401 Stanwell Drive, Suite 400

Concord, Calsforma 91920

A /le’ﬁ /{ni Tel SI0002 SI0 Fax 510687 002
&




SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

1900 Bates Avenue ¢ Suite LM e Concord, California 94520
(510) 686-9600 * FAX (510) 686-9689

.‘Kaprealian Engineering, Inc. : g : ay 15, 1992
. 2401 Stanwell Drive, Suite 400 Matrix Descript: Aameda Recelved: May 18, 1892:
:Concord, CA 94520 Analysis Method: EPA 5030/8015/8020 Analyzed:  5/28.5/2¢/92:
“Attention: Mardo Kapreallan, P.E. First Sample #:  205-0777 Reported:  Jun 2, 19927

="y TURETE S T

TOTAL PETROLEUM FUEL HYDROCARBONS with BTEX DISTINCTION (EPA 8015/8020)

Sample Sample Low/Medium B.P. Ethyl
Number Description Hydrocarbons Benzene  Toluene Benzene Xylenes
mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg
(ppm) {ppm) (ppm) (ppm) (ppm)
2050777 D1 13 N.D. 0.0057 N.D. 0.0073
2050778 P1 N.D. N.D. 0.0061 N.D. 0.014
Method Detection Limits: 1.0 0.0050 0.0050 0.0050 0.0050

Low o Medium Boiling Point Hydrocarbons are quantitaied against a gasoline standard.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

Scott A. Chieffo 2050777.KEl <1>
Project Manager




SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

1900 Bates Avenue * Suite LM * Concord, California 94520
(510) 686-9600 * FAX (510) 686-9689

‘f;"Kaprealian Enginesring, * Glient Pro; ;" Aam ic-Paradiso, 2420 Blanding Ave pled: y 15, 1992%
12401 Stanwell Drive, Suite 400 Sample Descript:  Soil AMameda Received: May 18, 1892
‘Concord, CA 94520 Analysis Method: Californla LUFT Manual, 12/87 Extracted: May 22, 1992
~+Attention: Mardo Kapreallan, P.E. First Sample #:  205-0777 Analyzed: May 22, 1992
B > Reported: Jun 2, 19927

ORGANIC LEAD

Sample Sample Sample
Number Description Results

mg/kg (ppm}

2060777 Di N.D.
2050778 P1 N.D.
Detection Limits: 0.050

Analytes reported ag N.D. were not presant above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

Scott A, Chieffo 2050777.KEl <2>
Project Manager




CHAIN OF CUSTODY

?MPLER \! SITE NAME & ADDRESS ANALYSES REQUESTED TURH AROUMD TIME:
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Re!lnquls : (Slgnature) bate/Time Receiv (Stgnature) '/‘6 /y;«rfbe
2. Mitl semples remain refrigerated/uutil analyzed?
;
Relinquished by: (Signature) Date/Time Received by: (Signature) 3. Did any samples received for anbl}_lyys/Imvg head space?
iz
4. Mere samples in appropriate contail and proper! ckaged?
Relinquished by: (Signature) Date/Time Received by: (Signature) A ‘)ﬁu/' properly pa ogedt
= =/ VL
s ;%&?‘ Title Date

B"ﬁ?d/vu.(_ ba&p o 4,60 aa,w_/)eck 2401 Saanwell Drive, Suite 400

Lo . Concord, California 94520
P@/\ ‘-} d Tel SI0602 5100 Fax SHIGHT 002



SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

1900 Bates Avenue ¢ Suite LM * Concord, California 24520
{510) 686-9600 « FAX (510) 686-9689

‘Kaprealian Engineering, Inc. ~ " "Client Projéct ID: Alameda Eléctric-Paradiso,2420 Blariding Ave., Alameda
“ 2401 Stanwell Drive, Suite 400

" Concord, CA 94520

- Attention: Mardo Kaprealian, P.E. QC Sample Grou

: 2050777-778 Reported: Jun 2, 1992

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

ANALYTE Ethyl-
Benzene Toluene Benzene Xylenes Organic Lead
EPA EPA EPA EPA
Method: 801578020 8015/8020 8015/8020  8015/8020 LUFT X
Analyst: J.F, J.F. J.F. JF. K.Anderson
Reporting Units: mg/Kg mg/Kg mg/Kg mg/Kg mg/Kg
Date Analyzed:  May 28, 1992 May 28, 1992 May 28, 1982 May 28, 1992 May 22, 1992
QC Sample #:  Matrix Blank Matrix Blank Matrix Blank  Matrix Blank 2050737
Sample Conc.: N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
Spike Conc.
Added: 0.40 0.40 0.40 1.2 10
Conc. Matrix
Spike: 0.45 0.46 0.47 1.4 10
Matrix Spike
% Recovery: 113 115 118 117 100
Conc. Matrix
Spike Dup.: 0.45 0.46 0.47 1.4 99
Matrix Spike
Duplicate
% Recovery: 113 115 118 117 a9
Relative
% Difference: 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 1.0

Laboratory blank contained the following analytes: None Detected

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL % Recovery: Conc. of M.S. - Conc. of Sample % 100
Spike Cone. Added
. Ralative % Difference: Caone. of M.S. - Cone. of M.S.0. * 100
Scott A. Chieffo {Conc. of M5+ Conc. of MS.D.) /2 2050777 KE| <35

Project Manager



SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

1900 Bates Avenue * Suite LM = Concord, California 94520

(510Q) 686-9600 ¢ FAX (510) 686-9689

-Kaprealian Engineering, Inc.”

. P.O. Box 996

-Benicia, CA 94510

. QC Sample Group: 2050777-778

" "Client Project ID: Alameda Electric-Paradiso, 2420 Blan

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

o

‘Reported: Jun 2, 1992

R I R T A At

SURROGATE

Method:
Analyst:
Reporting Units:
Date Analyzed:
Sample #;

Surrogate
% Recovery:

EPA
8015/8020
&F.
mg/Kg
5/28-5/29/92
205-0777

110

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

Scott A. Chieffo
Project Manager

EPA
8015/8020
J.F.
mg/Kg
5/28-5/29/92
2050778

100

EPA
8015/8020
J.F,
mg/Kg
May 28, 1992
Blank

100

% Racovery:

Relative % Difference:

Conc.

of M.S. - Conc. of Sample

Spike Conc. Added

Cone. of M.S. - Conc. of M.S.D.

(Conc. of M.S, + Conc. ot MS.D.) /2

x 100

x 100

2050777 KEl <£>




' SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

1900 Bates Avenue * Suite LM * Concord, Califorma 94520
{510) 686-9600 * FAX (510) 686-9689

‘Kaprealian Engineering, Inc. ~~ *~ Client Project 1D Alameda Electric-Paradiso,2420 Blanding Ave ~ Sampled:  May 15, 1992,
:2401 Stanwell Drive, Suite 400 Matrix Descript:  Water Alameda Received: May 18, 1962}
{Concord, CA 84520 Analysis Method: EPA 5030/8015/8020 Analyzed: May 26, 1992
fAttention: Mardo Kaprealian, P.E.  First Sample #: .

2080779 Reported: Jun 2,1

TOTAL PETROLEUM FUEL HYDROCARBONS with BTEX DISTINCTION (EPA 8015/8020)

Sample Sample Low/Medium B.P. Ethyl

Number Description Hydrocarbons Benzene Toluene Benzene Xylenes
pa/L pa/l Hg/L pg/t pg/L
{ppb) (ppb) (Ppb) (ppb) (ppb)

2050779 W-1 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.

-~

2050780 w2 110 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.

Method Detection Limits: 30 0.30 0.30 0.30 0.30

Low 1o Madium Boiling Point Hydrocarbons are quantitated against a gasoline standard.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

cott A, Chieffo 2050779.KEI <1>

Project Manager



o SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

1900 Bates Avenue ¢ Suite LM ¢ Concord, California 94520
(510) 686-9600 *» FAX (510) 686-9689

CEREEREEI 20 . o

CRen Lm o SINGEC O HEURASENLT RS KB
{Kapreallan Engineering, Inc. Client Proj

Y
w3

ect I Alameda Electric-Paradiso,2420 B[aﬁai‘ﬁ"é}‘i{vé ' :
2401 Stanwell Drive, Suite 400 Sample Descript:  Soil Aameda Recelved: May 18,
i‘Concord, CA 94520 Analysis Method: California LUFT Manual, 12/87 Extracted: May 22, 1992
“Attentlon: Mardo Kapreallan, P.E. First Sample #:  205-0779 Analyzed: May 22, 1992:"
‘ Reported:  Jun 2, 1992

R P IS LN e e A 8 e N i g
FEDRVEU SR S AN R N R s

ORGANIC LEAD

Sample Sample Sample
Number Description Results

ma/kg (ppm)

205-0779 W1 N.D.

205-0780 w-2 N.D.

Detection Limits: 0.050

Analytes reported as N.D. were not presant above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

Scott A. Chieffo 2050779.KEl <2>
Project Manager



| SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

1900 Bates Avenue * Suite LM * Concord, California 94520
{510) 686-9600 * FAX (510) 686-9689

"""" b

‘Kaprealtan Engineéring, Inc.” ~"Client Project ID: Alameéda Efectric-Paradiso, 2420 Blanding Ave., Alameda
' 2401 Stanwell Drive, Suite 400
‘Concord, CA 94520

“Attention: Mardo Kaprealian, P.E.

QC Sample Group: 2050779-780 Reported: Jun 2, 1992

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

ANALYTE Ethyl-
Benzene Toluene Benzene Xylenes Organic Lead
EPA EPA EPA EPA
Method: 8015/8020 8015/8020 8015/8020  B015/8020 LUFT
Analyst: J.Dinsay J.Dinsay J.Dinsay J.Dinsay K.Anderson ~
Reporting Units: ug/L ug/L ug/L ug/L mg/L
Date Anaiyzed:  May 26, 1992 May 26, 1992  May 26, 1892 May 26, 1992 May 21, 1992
QC Sample #:  Matrix Blank Matrix Blank Matrix Blank  Matrix Blank 2050750
Sample Conc.: N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
Spike Cong,
Added: 10 10 10 30 10

Conc. Matrix

Spike: 9.8 9.9 9.7 30 10
Matrix Spike
% Recovery: 98 29 a7 99 100

Conc. Matrix

Spike Dup.: 10 10 10 30 10
Matrix Spike
Duplicate
% Recovery: 100 100 100 100 100
Relative
% Difference: 20 1.0 3.0 1.3 0.0

Laboratory blank contained the following analytes: None Detected

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL % Recovery: Conec. of M.S. - Conc. of Sample x 100
Spike Cone. Added
Relative % Difference: Conc, of M.S. - Conc. of M.8.D. x 100
Scott A. Chieffo (Conc. ot M.S. + Conc, of M.S.D.) / 2 o0EN779 KEl <35>

Project Manager



SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

1900 Bates Avenue * Suite LM ¢ Concord, California 94520
(510) B86-3600 * FAX (510) 686-9689

B GERAESE v e S T I e e s SN B VIR, SRR T "R e g
: Kaprealian Enginéeéring, Inc. ~ ' Client Project [D: Alameda Electric-Paradiso, 2420 Blanding Ave.,'Alameda”
#P.0. Box 996 :
“Benicia, CA 94510

~Attention: Mardo Kaprealian, P.E. QC Sample Group: 2050779-780 Reported: Jun 2, 1

992 .

g

QUALITY CONTROL. DATA REPORT

SURROGATE

EPA EPA EPA
Method: 801578020 8015/8020 801578020
Analyst: J.Dinsay J.Dinsay J.Dinsay
Reporting Unfts: ug/L ug/L ug/L
Date Analyzed:  May 26, 1992 May 26, 1992 May 26, 1992
Sample #: 205-0779 205-0780 Blank

Surrogate
% Recovery: 93 90 108

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL % Recovery: Conc. of M.5. - Cone. of Sample % 100
Spike Conc. Added

Relative % Difference: Conc. of M.S. - Cone, of M.S.D, x 100
Scon A. Chieﬂo (Conc. of M-S- + Conc. of M.S.D.) /2 2050779 KE! <4>
Project Manager
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KAPREALIAN ENGINEERING

INCORPORATETD

CHAIN OF CUSTODY

SAMPLER CLQ\EE SITE NAHE & ADDRESS ANALYSES REQUESTED TURN CUND TIHE
H QQQLW\QCQ_OL‘ ﬁtdhc—%ﬁ,quso LILGR_

WITNESSING AGENCY QQOUM&({C‘\ AN 90 %Q(‘.luk(il“g Q,Jﬁ

I
NO.
SAMPLE oF SAMPLING REMARKS
10 NO. DATE | TYIME | SOIL |WATER|GRAB|COMP|CONT. LOCATION

2050 TX 1/
U AB0eh0

W -1 5/!%2 T ]TULQQTE:HK Vi t
- 2 S/fgojﬂ v Ve L" \:LLELQ TEUAK 6/; 't'

SNISUITPH-G
SN IBTXE

N M\

A
Signat Tld)i Re ed by:{ LSign The following MUST BE completed by the leboratory sccepting sanples
E‘alé‘\ré 5 Ly YL\ for analysis:
1. Have ail samples received for anal}i{ beep stored in ice?
Rel mqulsheé‘,by. (Slgnaturr.}f Datelhme Recewed b (Slgr\ature) /
2. Will samples remain refrigerated u}(j‘ranalyzed?
Relinquished by: (Signature) Date/Time Received by: (Signature) 3. Did any samples received for analysis_have head space?
L7 /
4. Were samples in appropriaste containgre~dhd properily packaged?
Relinquished by: (Signature) bate/Time Received by: (Signature) A o & = _c Ll C:.}
—J R

- g, .
B V/W ﬁﬂe’«_(!( Fo %N M M—v—7y&¢ 2401 Stanwell Drave, Suite 400
7 R Cuncard, Califurma 94520
fen H“-‘-g Tel S106025100  Fax SI0GHT A2




SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

1900 Bates Avenue * Suite LM ¢ Concord, California 94520
{510) 686-9600 * FAX (510) 686-9689

, SR S Hay R iy O AL
Kaprea[ian Engineering, TRc. “Client Project 1D: " Alameda Electric-Paradisa,2420 Bianding Ave
12401 Stanwell Drive, Suite 400 Matrix Descript:  Soill Alameda

::Concord, CA 94520 Analysis Method:  EPA 5030/8015/8020
r'Attention: Mardo Kapreallan, P.E.  First Sample #: 205-0782

ST

Sampled: ™ May 15, 1982
Received: May 18, 19923
: 5/28&5/29/92

TOTAL PETROLEUM FUEL HYDROCARBONS with BTEX DISTINCTION (EPA 8015/8020)

Sample Sample Low/Medium B.P. Ethyl
Number Description Hydrocarbons Benzene  Toluene Benzene Xylenes
mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg
(ppm) (ppm) (ppm) {ppm) (ppm)
205-0782 Swhi N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D, N.D.
205-0783 SW2 N.D. N.D. 0.0094 0.0061 0.045
205-0784 sW3 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. 0.014
205-0785 Sw4 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
205-0786 SW5 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
Method Detection Limits: 1.0 0.0050 0.0050 0.0050 0.0050

Low to Medium Bolling Palnt Hydrocarbons are quantitated against a gasoline standard,

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

Scott A. Chieffo
Project Manager

2050782 K8l <1>




SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

1900 Bates Avenue ¢ Suite LM * Concord, California 94520
(510) 686-9600 * FAX (510) 686-9689

May 15, i
;2401 Stanwell Drive, Sulte 400 Sample Descript:  Sail Alameda Recelved: May 18, 1892+
% Concord, CA 94520 Analysis Method:  California LUFT Manual, 12/87 Extracted: May 22, 1992
Attention: Mardo Kaprealian, P.E. First Sample #:  205-0782 Analyzed: May 22, 1992
: Reported: A

Do PREP I v S ey O P A N N A SR Ve B e e N TN AR A RN TR R S N e e g e
Kaprealian Engineering, Inc. Client Project ID:"~ Alameda Elsctric-Paradiso, 2420 Blanding Ave  Sampled:
. p

G D D TV

ORGANIC LEAD

Sample Sample Sample
Number Description Results

mg/kg (ppm)
205-0782 SW 1 N.D.
205-0783 SW2 N.D. -
2050784 SW3 N.D.
205-0785 SwW4 N.D.

205-0786 SWs N.D.

Detection Limits; 0.050

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection,

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

Scott A. Chieffo 2050782.KEl <2>
Project Manager



SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

1900 Bates Avenue * Suite LM * Concord, California 84520
{510) 686-9600 * FAX {510) 686-968%

]

2

sl ek R PR S I TS BI T T AL S S  RR

i Kaprealian Engineering, Inc. Client Project [D: Alameda Electric-Paradiso,2420 Blanding Ave., Alameda
12401 Stanwell Drive, Suite 400

“Concord, CA 94520

SR B -

*Attention: Mardo Kaprealian, P.E. ample Group: 2050782-786 Reported: Jun 2, 1992
e ek e BN BEE Gipoeeeiv % e sl SLATATIIIEESSS RS e Ty il
QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT
ANALYTE Ethyl-
Benzens Toluene Benzene Xylenes Organic Lead
EPA EPA EPA EPA
Method: 8015/8020 8015/8020 8015/8020  8Q15/8020 LUFT
Analyst: J.F. J.F. J.F. JF. K. Anderson
Reporting Units: mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg .
Date Analyzed:  May 28, 1992 May 28, 1992 May 28, 1992 May 28, 1092 May 22, 1992
QC Sample #:  Matrix Blank Matrix Blank Matrix Blank  Matrix Blank ~ 205-0737
Sample Conc.: N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
Spike Conc.
Added: 0.40 0.40 0.40 1.2 10
Conc. Matrix
Spike: 0.45 0.46 0.47 1.4 10
Matrix Spike
% Recovery: 1113 115 118 117 100
Conc. Matrix
Spike Dup.: 0.45 0.48 047 1.4 9.9
Matrix Spike
Duplicate
% Recovery: 113 115 118 117 99
Relative
% Difference: 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 1.0

Laboratory blank contained the following analytes: None Detected

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL % Recovery: Canc. of M.S, - Cone, of Sample X 100
Spike Conc. Added
Relative % Difference: Conc. of M.S. - Cong, of M.S.D. x 100
Scott A. Chieffo (Cone. of MS. + Cone. of M.S.D) /2 2050782 KE| <35>

Project Manager



SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

1900 Bates Avenue * Suite LM ¢ Concord, California 94520
{510} 686-9600 * FAX (510) 686-9689

*Kaprealian Engineering, Inc. Client Project
$P.O. Box 996

= Benicia, CA 94510

i Attention: Mardo Kaprealian, P.E. QC Sample Group: 2050782-786

LTI i

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPCRT

SURROGATE
EPA EPA EPA EPA EPA EPA
Method: 8015/8020 8015/8020 8015/8020  B8015/8020  8015/8020  8015/8020
Analyst: JF. JF. JF. JF. JF J.F,
Reporting Units: mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mgy/kg
Date Analyzed:  May 28, 1992 May 28, 1992 May 28, 1992 May 28, 1692 May 28, 1992 May 28, 1992
Sample #: 2050782 205-0783 2050784 205-0785 2050786  Matrix Blank
Surrogate
% Recovery: 102 103 100 100 100 100
SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL % Recovery: Cone. of M.S. - Conc. of Samnple % 100

Spike Cong. Added

Relative % Difference: Conc. of M.S. - Conc. of M.8.D. x 100
(Cone. of M.S. + Conc. 0f MS.D.) / 2 20E0782 KE| <45

tt A. Chieffo
Project Manager
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KAPREALIANEN
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I{NCOR

GINEERING
D

RATE

CHAIN OF CUSTODY

SAMPLER H C‘[;,[\ C{L

SITE NAHE & ADDRESS

{Q‘QCLU‘-\E((OL \; Ct ¢ i Foc

- l (" u(‘L 50

ANALYSES REQUESTED

TURN AROUND TIME:

EEGULHR

%
A ; ., . . b
WITHESSING AGENCY 0 Camechet - 2490 P (o (.‘lluq Q\,’f , o
— |
. | <
SAMPLE OF SAMPL [NG | REKARKS
1D HO. DATE TIME so1L |WATER|GRAB|COMP | CONT. LOCATION — |0
S %, bl [ TR TeaR P | 20S0TBL
< g Lo e | yard ’%%3\'
A3 L’ L’ | YAl Fo4
. , 35
SSuH v L 1 e ks
- 1 %6
SIS , e L ] \/ L \J/ qf

ﬁt‘w’ M'“&rf

Dat Al
r!)m!é%’\

by: ({8ignature
,—"k%

Received by./(S/gnature) O

Relmqms ed y. (Signature) Date/‘hm
Relinquished by: (Signature) Date/Time Received by: (Signature)
Relinquished by: (Signature) Date/Time Received by: (Signature)

The following MUST BE completed by the laboratory accepting samples
for analysis:

1. #ave all samples received for

apd‘\ﬁ_is been stored in ice?

2. Will samples remain refrigerat}d/until analyzed?

3. Did any samples received for an?r{ysis have head space?
W oa - -

4, MWere samples in appropriate co

Ay

nywﬁ and properly packaged?

SiEnature

s =14

Title Date

9;7441;—(_ _/gé'(‘{,/an .cl.éﬂ f}"""u-fl-&.

Ao f"’ "~ sz—j

2401 Stanwell Drive, Suite 400
Concord, Californa 94520
Tel 510002 5100 1ax 5HIOE” K
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SRR X

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

1900 Bates Avenue + Suite LM * Concord, California 84520
{510) 686-9600 * FAX {510) 686-9689

T T T R 1) 3 B

S R Y RN SRR N e T A Y : £
+ Kaprealian Engineering, Inc. Client Project ID: * ~ Alameda Electric-Paradiso, 2 Sampled:
12401 Stanwell Drive, Suite 400 Matrix Descript:  Sail Alameda Received:
- Concord, CA 94520 Analysis Method: EPA 5030/8015/8020 Analyzed:

" Attention: Mardo Kaprealian, P.E.  First rted:

p}g #:

TOTAL PETROLEUM FUEL HYDROCARBONS with BTEX DISTINCTION (EPA 8015/8020)

Sample Sample Low/Medium B.P. Ethyi
Number Description Hydrocarbons Benzene Toluene Benzene Xylenes
mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg
(ppm) (ppm) (ppm) (ppm) (ppm)
205-0777 Dy 13 N.D. 0.0057 N.D. 0.0073
2050778 P1 N.D. N.D. 0.0061 N.D. 0.014
Method Detection Limits: 1.0 0.0050 0.0050 0.0050 ©.0050

Low to Medium Boiling Paint Hydrocarbans are quantitated against a gasoline standard.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

Scott A. Chieffo 2050777.KEl <1>
Project Manager



SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

1900 Bates Avenue * Suite LM * Concord, California 94520
(510; 686-9600 * FAX (510) 686-9689

Hprealian Engineering, e, Cilent Project 1D Alameda Hlocirio.Paradiso 5450 Blanding Avs - Gamplad:
2401 Stanwell Drive, Suite 400 Sample Descript:  Soil Alameda  Received:
iConcord, CA 94520 Analysis Method: California LUFT Manual, 12/87 Extracted:
"Attention: Mardo Kaprealian, P.E.  First Sample #: 2050777 Analyzed:

~ Reported:

ORGANIC LEAD

Sampie Sample Sample
Number Description Results
mg/kg (ppmy)

205-0777 D1 N.D.
2050778 P N.D.
Detection Limits: 0.050

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

Scott A. Chieffo 2050777.KE} <2
Project Manager



SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

1900 Bates Avenue * Suite LM * Concord, Caiifornia 94520
{510) BBB-9800 + FAX {510) 6836-9689

T SFETATNTL

AR T
RE Ty O e SR

g ‘Kaprealian Enginéefing, Inc. da Electric-Paradias, 5420 Blanding Ave. . Alametis
12401 Stanwell Drive, Suite 400
;Concord, CA 94520

3 Attent!on Mardo Kaprealian P E. Q(_:__S_g.mplg Group: 2050777-778 o Heported Jun 2 1992

i

HR L
RS NN CTH

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

ANALYTE Ethyt-
Benzene Toluene Benzene Aylenes Organic Lead
EPA EPA EPA EPA
Method: 8015/8020 8015/8020 8015/8020  8015/8020 LUFT
Analyst: J.F, J.F. J.F. JF. K.Anderson
Reporting Units: mg/Kg mg/Kg mg/Kg my/Kg mg/Kg ~
Date Analyzed:  May 28, 1992 May 28, 1992 May 28, 1992 May 28, 1992 May 22, 1992
QC Sample #:  Matrix Blank Matrix Blank Matrix Blank  Matrix Blank 2050737
Sample Conc.: N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
Spike Conge.
Added: (.40 (.40 0.40 12 10
Conc. Matrix
Spike: 0.45 0.46 0.47 1.4 10
Matrix Spike
% Recovery: 113 115 118 117 100

Conce. Matrix

Spike Dup.: 0.45 0.46 0.47 1.4 9.9
Matrix Spike
Duplicate
% Recovery: 113 115 118 117 a9
Relative
% Ditterence: 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 1.0

Laboratory blank contained the following analytes: None Detected

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL % Recovery: Cone. of M.S. - Conc. of Sample X100
Spike Cone. Added
Relative % Difference; Conc. of M.8. - Conc. of M.S.D. x 100
Scott A. Chieffo {Conc. of M.S. + Conc, of MS.D) /2 2080777 KE] < 3>

Project Manager



SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

1900 Bates Avenue * Suite LM * Concord, California 24520

(510) 686-9600 * FAX (510) 686-9689

BN ST, L

ZP.O. Box 996
;Benicla, CA 94510

j‘l'?AttentEon Mardo Kapreallan, P.E.

EDOE e

b s A

L VA

“Kapreallan Engineering, Inc.

LRSS fitte sty

47

QC Sample Group: 2050777-778

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

Repq_rted: Jun 2,

AR R SR

“Elient Project 10 Alameda Electic.Paradiso, 5420 Bland:ng Ave.,

FEE LRSI E

‘Alameda

1992

SURROGATE
EPA EPA EPA
Method: BO15/8020 8015/8020 8015/8020
Analyst: J.F. J.F. J.F.
Reporting Units: mg/Kg mg/Kg mg/Kg
Date Analyzed:  5/28-5/29/¢2 5/28-5/29/92 May 28, 1992
Sample #: 205-0777 2050778 Blank
Surrogate
% Recovery: 110 100 100
SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL % Recovery: Cone. of M.S. - Conc. of Sampie x 100
Spike Cone. Added
Relative % Difference: Conc. of M.S. - Conc. of M.S.D. % 100
Scott A. Chieffo {Conc. of M.3. + Conc. of M.S.0.) / 2 080777 KE| <45

Project Manager



CHAIN OF CUSTODY

Y A

SAMPLER H ot %

SITE NAME & ADDRESS

ANALYSES REQUESTED

TURN AROUND TIME:

QQQ);MEOQQ Electimie - POJLU;CQ-VSO b REGULAR
WITHESSING AGENCY
Alovwme dow - 2920 Blan CLM(\ Que| o EE———
NO. j: J__
SAMPLE OF SAMPLING S RENMARKS
1D RO. DATE TIME SOIL |WATER|[GRAB|COMP|CONT. LOCATION F— QQ
DU |71%4 A I TV [Beath Dispewsen | Lo 2550 :
Pl S8, 3] L~ v | [Product P=‘P€ Treuelt| /|7 oA
M\
nquis Slgnatu ST Recelived b ignatur ( The following MUST BE completed by the laboratory eccepting samples
Pm P(\QF -ﬂ .Zl; = ;or analys:f: H d f t ed
L . Have all s es received for analysi en stored in ice?
Relmqms : (Slgnature) DatelTime[ Receiv MQnature) -h o i /yﬂe
2. Witl samples remain refrigerated)wil analyzed?
Relinquished by: (Signature) Date/Time Received by: (Signature) 3. Dbid any samples received for anﬁf{lyyw head space?
4. \ere samples in appropriate conta/i’n:wsﬁd properly packaged?
Relinquished by: (Signature) Date/Time Received by: (Signature) o N /f ‘:’.%
Q,{_L = R S AR
Signature Title Date

5‘17(% /éﬂa(,ﬂ Wég/omwfeca.

La € ‘4]:4;_3)

2401 Stanwedl Drive, Suite 400
Concord, Californta 94520
Tel 510602 91X Fax 510 6GHT 0002



SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

1900 Bates Avenue * Suite LM ¢ Concord, California 94520
{510) 886-96Q0 « FAX (510) 686-9889

': Kaprealian Engineering, Inc. Client Project 1D: ™ Alameda Elechric: F'aradiso ,2420 Blanding Ave
2401 Stanwell Drive, Suite 400 Matrix Descript:  Water Alameda

<Concord, CA 94520 Analysis Method: EPA 5036,/8015/8020
_jjAttentlon Mardo Kaprealian P‘_E Ftrst Samp :

SR P F R

TOTAL PETROLEUM FUEL HYDROCARBONS with BTEX DISTINCTION (EPA 8015/8020)

Received:

Sample Sample Low/Medium B.P. Ethyl
Number Description Hydrocarbons Benzene Toluene Benzene Xylenes
pg/L ug/L ug/L Hg/L pg/L
{ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) {ppb)
205-0779 W-1 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
205-0780 w-2 110 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
Method Detection Limits: 30 0.30 0.30 0.30 0.30

Low to Medium Beiling Point Hydrocarbons are quantitated against a gasoline standard.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

S¢ott A, Chieffo
Project Manager

Sampled May 15 "Yda5
May 18, 1992%
Analyzed: May 26, 1992%
Rep :
AT

2050779.KEl <1>



SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

1900 Bates Avenue * Suite LM * Concord, California 94520
(510) 686-9600 + FAX (510) B86-9689

~f:“fl(apmalian Eng eering,

-
IR

2401 Stanwell Drive, Suite 400

iConcord, CA 94520
 Attention: Mardo Kapreal

o Faormotaen o et L
e AR TR e

ian, P.E.

P ek T
CIEE R

A R AR e BT

TR P
Lt HE A

“Blign roject 1D: Sampled: " May 15, 1
Sample Descript:  Saill Alameda Recelved: May 18, 1992
Analysis Method:  California LUFT Manual, 12/87 Extracted: May 22, 1992
First Sample #:  205-0779 Analyzed: May 22, 19923
Reported: Jun 2,

G e

AR R e

F1 h‘\

IR A

ORGANIC LEAD
Sample Sample Sample
Number Description Results
mg/kg (ppm)
2050779 W-1 N.D.
205-0780 W-2 N.D. ~
Detection Llmits: 0.050

Analytes reporied as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

Scolt A. Chieffo
Project Manager

2080779.KEl <2



SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

1900 Bates Avenue * Suite LM ¢ Concord, California 94520
(510) 686-9600 * FAX (510) 686-9689

“Kapreallan Engineering, inc.
2401 Stanwell Drive, Suite 400
‘;§Concord CA 94520

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

ANALYTE Ethyl-
Benzene Toluene Benzene Xylenes Organic lead
EPA EPA EPA EPA
Method: 801578020 8015/8020 8015/8020  8015/8020 LUFT
Analyst: J.Dinsay J.Dinsay J.Dinsay J.Dinsay K.Anderson
Reporting Units: ug/L ug/L ug/L ug/L mg/L -
Date Analyzed:  May 26, 1992 May 28, 1992 May 26, 1992 May 26, 1992 May 21, 1992
QC Sample #:  Matrix Blank Matrix Blank Matrix Btank  Matrix Blank  205-0750
Sample Cone.: N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
Spike Conc.
Added: 10 10 10 30 10

Conc. Matrix

Spike: 9.8 9.9 9.7 30 10
Matrix Spike
% Recovery: 98 g9 o7 98 100

Conc. Matrix

Spike Dup.: 10 10 10 30 10
Matrix Spike
Duplicate
% Recovery: 100 100 100 100 100
Relative
% Difterence: 20 1.0 3.0 1.3 0.0

Laboratory biank contained the following analytes: None Detected

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL % Recovery: Conc. of M.3, - Conc, of Sample % 100
Spike Cone. Added
. Ralative % Difference: Cone. of M.S. - Cone, of M.S.D, x 100
Scott A. Chieffo {Conc. of M.S. + Conc. of M.S.D.) / 2 SOEO0TTOKE] <35

Project Manager



SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

1900 Bates Avenue * Suite LM ¢ Concord, California 94520
(510) 886-9600 * FAX (510) 686-2689

2Kapreall
:1P.0. Box 996

AR A

nglneeﬁng. lnc

#Benicia, CA 94510
Attentlon Mardo Kapreallan P E. _

AR,

G e e a A
STEEERR NSNS ‘C”"‘

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

SURROGATE
EPA EPA EPA
Method: 8015/8020 8015/8020 8015/8020
Analyst: J.Dinsay J.Dinsay J.Dinsay
Reporting Units: ug/L ug/L ug/L N
Date Analyzed:  May 26, 1992 May 26, 1992  May 26, 1992
Sample #: 2050779 2050780 Blank
Surrogate
% Recovery: a3 80 108
SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL % Recovery: Conc. of M.S. - Gonc. of Sample X 100
Spike Cone. Added
Relative % Ditference: Conc. of M.S. - Conc. of M.S.D. X100
Scott A, Chieffo (Conc. of M.S. + Conc. of M.S.D) /2

Project Manager

2050779.KEl <4>
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A
KAPREALIAN ENGINEERING
INCORPORAT D
CHAIN OF CUSTODY .
SAMPLER NG SITE NAME & ADDRESS ANALYSES REGUESTED TURN oupm nne.
et Eleclere - Raradso GULAR
J (3| Q,LMQ_ ecliie — laepa s (b
WITNESSING AGENCY
QQQLMEACL Q2% 20 P)@(‘iu(}[mg Qdfi )|
NO ho
SAMPLE OF SAMPLING & - RENARKS
1b NO. DATE TIME SOIL |WATER|!GRAB|COMP|CONT. LOCATLON (:{,)
W-1 |9ha A 1Y [ Foed Tewl Vit 2056 TX 40
W- 2 bﬁ%ﬁl V0 | Faed TowK ¥ t v L A80hk0
I{ 4 i 1gna Ti Re ed by' The following MUST BE completed by the laboratory accepting samples
[ ,(\Elb q\’ﬁ for analysis:
+ 1. Have all samples received for analysis beep stored in ice?
Relinquj’f‘.heé"by. (SIQnatureS Date/Time Recelved (Slgnature) ){/
2. Will samples remain refrigerated uyj{ anslyzed?
Relinquished by: {Signature) Date/Yime Received by: (Signature) 3. Did any samples received for snalysis_have head space?
A €
4. Were samples in appropriate containgce~dfd properly packaged?
Relinguished by: (Signature) bate/Time Received by: (Signature) o ~— Ry Q}
N~ —
S1gr.a ure Tit;e bate

B‘tyrwulc

_.gﬂea(,c e /S‘d‘vuf/&\-

2401 Suanwell Drive, Suite 400
Concord, Califorma 94520
Tel. SI0 602 5K Fax SHI 687 0002




KEI~J92-0502.R2
October 19, 1992

Paradiso Construction

2600 Williams Street

P, 0. Box 183s6

San Leandro, California 94577

Attention: Mr. Paul Paradiso

RE: Stockpiled Scil Sampling for
Alameda Electric
2420 Blanding Avenue
Alameda, California

Dear Mr. Paradiso:

This letter report summarizes the analytical results of the
composite soil samples that were collected from the stockpiled soil
at the referenced site. The scil analyses were conducted to comply
with the local regulatory agency requirements for proper disposal
of potentially contaminated soil.

On May 15, 1992, soil samples from approximately 50 cubic yards of
stockpiled soil that had been excavated from the unleaded fuel tank
pit were collected to determine proper dispcsal of the soil. One
composite soil sample (designated as Comp A) was taken. The
composite sample consisted of four individual grab samples taken atc
various locations and at depths of approximately 2 feet into the
stockpile. The individual samples were subsequently composited as
one sample by the lab. The samples were collected in two-inch
diameter, clean brass tubes, which were then sealed with aluminum
foil, plastic caps and tape, and placed in a cooled ice chest for
subsequent delivery to a certified laboratory for analysis. All
samples were analyzed at Sequoia Analytical Laboratory in Concord,
California, and were accompanied by properly executed Chain of
Custody documentation.

On August 26, 1992, soil samples from approximately 50 cubic yards
of aerated stockpiled soil (previously sampled as Comp A) at the
referenced site were collected to determine proper disposal of the
soil. One composite soil sample (designated as Comp 1) was taken.
Sample was collected and stored as described above.

Soil samples were analyzed to determine concentrations of total
petroleum hydrocarbons (TPH) as gasoline by the use of EPA methcd
5030 in conjunction with modified 8015, and benzene, toluene,
xylenes and ethylbenzene by the use of EPA method 8020. in
addition, sample Comp A was analyzed for organic lead by the use of
the DHS LUFT method. Analytical results of the final composite

2401 Sanwell Drive, Suite 400
Concord, California 94520
Tel: 510.602.5100  Fax: 510,687 0502



KEI-J92-0502.R2
October 19, 1992
Page 2

soil sample (Comp 1) indicated a non-detectable level of TPH as
gasoline. Results of the soil analyses are summarized in Table 1.
Copies of the laboratory analyses and the Chain of Custody
documentation are attached to this report.

Based on the analytical results of the final composite soil sample,
approximately 50 cubic yards of stockpiled soil, represented by
samples Comp 1, were disposed of at Redwood Landfill (an approved
Class III disposal site) by Conrad and Son Trucking of Escalon,
California. However, prior to loading and off-hauling of the
stockpiled soil, Kaprealian Engineering, Inc. recommended that 1if
obvious isolated areas of contamination were detected within the
stockpiled soil, those portions of the soil be separately stock-
piled for further treatment and sampling.

Should you have any guestions on this report, please do not
hesitate to contact me at (510) 602-5100,.

Sincerely,

Kaprealian Engineering, Inc.

i ot ot

Corrina M. Mathews
Technical Assistant

\cmm
Attachments: Table 1

Laboratory Analyses
Chain of Custody documentation
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TABLE 1

SUMMARY OF LABORATCRY ANALYSES

TPH as Ethyl-
Date Sample Gasoline Benzene Toluene Xvlenes benzene
5/15/92 Comp A%* 320 0.35 0.20 5.0 0.92
8/26/92 Comp 1** ND ND ND . ND ND

* Organic lead was non-detectable.

** The sample was extracted using the TCLP Zero Head Space Extraction
metheod.

ND = Non-detectable.

Results in parts per million (ppm}, unless otherwise indicated.



@ SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

1900 Bates Avenue * Suite LM ¢ Concord, California 94520

w (510) B86-9600 * FAX (510) 686-9689

P B A SR Y A R FEDE TR YR T R pah a0y AT R R e i B e e e g SR AR AR R A R By

"Kapreallan Engineering. The, Client Pro;ect T Aameda Electrio, 2420 Blanding Ave. Sampled Aug T4 1992
%2401 Stanwell Drive, Suite 400 Sample Matrix: TCLP Extract of Soil Mameda Received: Aug 27, 19923
Concord CA 94520 Analysls Method EPA 5030/8015/8020 Reported: Sep 8, 19923

M . 208-1116 :

TOTAL PURGEABLE PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS with BTEX DISTINCTION

Reporting Sample Sample
Analyte Limit L.D. 1.D.
mg/L 208-1116 Matrix
Comp 1 Blank
Purgeable
Hydrocarbons 1.0 N.D.
Benzene 0.010 N.D. )
Toluene 0.010 N.D.
Ethyl Benzene 0.010 N.D.
Total Xylenas 0.010 N.D.

Chromatogram Pattern:

Quality Control Data

Report Limit Multiplication Factor: 1.0 1.0
Date Analyzed: 9/1/92 9/1/92
Instrument dentification: GCHP-3 GCHP-3
Surrogate Recovery, %: 102 101
(QC Limits = 70-130%)

Purgeable Hydrocarbons are quantitated against a fresh gasoline standard.
Analytes reporied as N.D. were not detected above the stated reporting limit.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

Scott A. Chieffo
Project Manager 2081116.KEl <1>



@ SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

1900 Bates Avenue * Suite LM * Concord, California 94520

v (510) 686-9600 ¢ FAX (510) 686-9689

R

preaiian ngiﬁ'éerlng,iifld i
401 Stanwell Drive, Suite 400
oncord CA 94520

eall

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

ANALYTE Ethyl-
Benzsne Toluene Benzene Aylenes
EPA EPA EPA EPA
Method: 8015/8020 £015/8020 8015/8020  8015/8020
Analyst: M. Nipp M. Nipp M. Nipp M, Nipp
Reporting Units: ug/L pa/t pg/L ug/L .
Date Analyzed: Sep 1, 1992 Sep 1, 1992 Sep 1, 1992 Sep 1, 1992
QC Sample #:  Matrix Blank Matrix Blank Matrix Blank  Matrix Blank
Sample Conce.: N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
Splke Conc.
Added: 10 10 10 30
Conc. Matrix
Spike: 9.4 9.4 9.5 28

Matrix Spike
% Recovery: 94 94 95 93

Conc. Matrix

Spike Dup.: 10 10 10 31
Matrix Spike
Duplicate
% Hecovery: 100 100 100 103
Relative
% Ditterence: 6.2 6.2 5.1 10

Laboratory blank contained the following analytes: None Detected

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL % Recovery: Conc. of M.8. - Gonc. of Sample X 100
Spike Conc. Added
f Relative % Difference: Conc. of M.S. - Conc. of M.S.D, %100
cott A. Chieffo {Conc. of M.8. + Conc. of M.S.D.) /2

Project Manager : 2081116.KEl <2>
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KAPREALIAN ENGINEERING
INCORPORATERD

CHAIN OF CUSTODY

SAMPLER FVE SITE NAME & ADDRESS AHALYSES REQUESTED TURN AROUND TJIME:
> Alameps Ececrric  A(AMEDH 0 REGULAR
WITNESSING AGENCY Jlé/olo BlAnDING T AVE ' u
> [ 7 |
NO. a N

SAMPLE OF SAMPLING L’“ m REMNARKS

10 HO. DATE TIHE SOIL |WATER |GRAS |COMP | CONT. LOCATION
L .
(Comp | |S/24/7d X X| 4| STecrpite XLX] 2B LA

TCULP

3

Relinquished by:

(Signature)

S TL2

(Signature)

s FRwme 5/o7/7

Relinquished by:

.

(Signature)

(Signature)

Relinguished by:

(Signature)

(Signature)

Relinquished by:

(Signature}

Date/Time Received by:
B/R4/92 _FiaSem
Date/Time Received by:
Date/Time Received by:
Date/Time Received by:

(Signature)

The following MUST BE completed by the laborstory accepting samples
?for analysis:
1. Have all samples received for analysis been stored in ice?

2. Will samples remain refrigerated untii anaelyzed?

3. Did any samples received for_apalysis have hesd space?
/)

4. Were saemples in appropriste containers and properly packaged?

.

- F 7 o
S A— . Vi Z/oZ/7T
Signature Title Date

2401 Stanwel] Drewve, Suite 400
Coneord, Californg 94520
Teb: 510602 S106) Fax, SHIGHT UG02




' SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

1900 Bates Avenue * Suite LM ¢ Concord, California 94520
(510) 686-9600 * FAX (510) 686-9689

{Kapreallan'Eng g, Inc. i0: a
2401 Stanwell Drive, Suite 400 Sample Descript.: Soil, Comp A
iConcord, CA 94520 Analysis Method: EPA 5030/8015/8020
s Aftention: Mardo Kaprealian, P.E. Lab Number: 205-0781

TOTAL PETROLEUM FUEL HYDROCARBONS WITH BTEX DISTINCTION (EPA 8015/8020)

Analyte Method Detection Limit Sample Results
mg/kg {ppm) mg/kg {ppm)

Low to Mediurn Boiling Point Hydrocarbons are quantitated against a gasoline standard.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

Scott A. Chieffo

2050781.KEl <1>
Project Manager
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SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

1900 Bates Avenue * Suite LM ¢ Concord, California 94520
(510} 686-9600 * FAX (510) 686-9683

A

.“Kapreaﬂan Engmeerlng, e "W'e’“b1'ié'ﬁf'i5:F6§éﬁé'ir‘I:D'f‘ ameda Eleciric.Paradiso.2430 Blanding Ave. Sarhbled - May 15

72401 Stanwell Drive, Suite 400 Sample Descript:  Sall Alameda

:_'Concord CA 94520 Analysis Method:  California LUFT Manual, 12/87
tAttention: Mardo Kaprealian, P.E.  First Sample #:  205-0781

§ gl A T T e T T i e et LT n g £ Y Tn e TR T B ey
£ BT e B T B A Y e T R B A L b LN T L A BRI B e N S

ORGANIC LEAD

Sample Sample Sample
Number Description Resuits

mg/kg (ppm)

205-0781 Comp A N.D.

Received: May 15,
Extracted: May 22,
Analyzed May 22,

Method Detection Limits: 0.050

Analytes reported as N.[D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

A

Scott A. Chieffo
Project Manager

2050781.KEl <2>



1900 Bates Avenue * Suite LM * Concord, California 94520
(510) 686-9600 » FAX (510) 686-9689

@ SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL
wr

P e TRt s L e b g
RIS ] AT A

preallan Engingering, inc.
2401 Stanwell Drive, Suite 400
$Concord, CA 94520
iAttention: Mardo Kapreallan, P.E. QC Sample Group: 205-0781

SN SR A A S R
ESEVENS P

“Bllent Project ID: Alameda Eleciric-Paradiso, 2420 Blanding Ave.. Alameda

Reported: Jun 2, 1992

TR

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

ANALYTE Ethyl-
Benzene Toluens Benzene Xylenes Organic Lead
EPA EPA EPA EPA
Method: 8015/8020 8015/8020 8015/8020  8015/8020 LUFT
Analyst: J.F. J.F. J.F. J.F. K. Anderson
Reporting Units: ma/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg ~
Date Analyzed:  May 28, 1992 May 28, 1902 May 28, 1992 May 28, 1992 May 22, 1992
QC Sample #:  Matrix Blank Matrix Blank Malrix Blank  Matrix Blank  205-0737
Sample Conc.: N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
Spike Cone.
Added: 0.40 0.40 .40 1.2 10

Conc. Matrix

Spike; 0.45 0.46 0.47 1.4 10
Matrix Spike
% Recovery: 113 115 118 117 100

Conc. Matrix

Spike Dup.: 0.45 0.46 0.47 1.4 9.9
Matrix Spike
Duplicate
% Recovery: 113 115 118 117 99
Relative
% Difference: 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 1.0

Laboratory blank contained the following analytes: None Detectad

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL % Recovery: Conc. of M.S. - Gong. of Sample x 100

Spike Cone, Added

Relative % Difference: Cone. of M.S, - Cone. of M.8.D., x 100
{Conc. of M.S, + Conc. of M,8.D.) / 2 2080781 KE] < 3>

Scott A. Chieffo
Project Manager




SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

1900 Bates Avenue ¢ Suite LM * Concord, California 94820

W (510) 686-9600 * FAX (510) 686-9689

e ey T PRPRE:
+Kapreallan Engineeting, Inc.
iP.O. Box 996

:Benicla, CA 94510
{Attention: Mardo Kaprealian, P.E.

BeA TR

R ported: Jun 2 1992

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

SURROGATE
EPA EPA
Method: 8015/8020 8015/8020
Analyst: J.F. JF.
Reporting Units: mg/kg mg/kg -
Date Analyzed:  May 28, 1992 May 28, 1992
Sample #: 205-0781 Matrix Blank
Surrogate
% Recovery: 110 100
SEQUCIA ANALYTICAL % Hecovery: Cong. of M.S. - Cone. of Sample X 160
Spike Conc. Added
Relative % Difference: Cone, of M.S. - Cone. of M.S.D. x 100
Scott A. Chieffo {Conc. of M.S. + Conc. of MS.D.J/ 2 2050781 KE| <45
Project Manager



CHAIN OF CUSTODY

SAMPLER SITE MAME & ADDRESS ANALYSES REQUESTED TURN AROUND TIME:
H m\% alowwmede Slectere - Poradiso b %:\3 GUL AR
WITHESSING AGENCY F\-QQLMQO[D\ Q\fﬂ_o %Qmu\dl Wﬁ, Qx/d. _jj: f;[i
|
NO. - ,
f!AlH::-JE. DATE TIME SOiL |WATER|GRAB|COMP cg:T. fSHc:lf:fmc % O REMARKS
Coup R | 71549 v Y| STOCRPILE ||~ 205078 AD

'
1

[\ FAN
d gnature ai ecey by: ignW The following MUST BE completed by the laboratory accepting samples
g'&“{&"% %a for snalysis:
C A n 1. Have all samples received for analy}i.aﬁen stored in ice?
Reli Nhed\{:y (Stgnature}') ) Date/Time Received by: (Signature) b
2. Will samples remain refrigerated unti lyzed?
Retinquished by: (Signature} Date/Time Received by: (Signature) 3. 0id any samples received for analysjs Jave head space?
ot el
4. Mere samples in appropriate containeery packaged?
Relinquished by: (Signature) Date/Time Received by: (Signature) Aot O — {7
L W N D_’_L‘&___ﬁ:
Signature Title Date

ao./;,,,Hm_d

Mc—n ‘,,gﬂ /n.....fy&a_ . N 2401 Stanwell Drive, Suite 400

5 . Concord, California 94520
- e -_,:':_"_ Tel 510602 5100  Fax. 510.687.0602




